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1 Question: Could you please share more details about 
the differences between the management services 
roster and project management roster? Is it okay for 
there to be overlap for the projects described in these 
two sections? 
 

Answer: I do not have additional details on the difference 
between these two rosters aside from the eligible project 
descriptions in the application. It is okay if there is overlap in 
projects demonstrating you’re between the two. I believe that 
the Management Services roster is more directly applicable to 
program evaluation and research, but both could apply.  

11/19 11/24 

2 Question: For the consultant roster application, it looks 
like we need to complete the company profile first. It 
requires us to select an NAICS. Do you have guidance on 
which NAICS code we should select? 
 

Answer: I recommend using the NIGP human services research 
and evaluation code because that is a national/North American 
standard, but you may select whichever your organization 
determines is best suited. NAICs codes are used to determine 
eligibility for the Small Business Concern designation, so you may 
consult the size standards if this helps with your decision 
https://www.sba.gov/document/support-table-size-standards  
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